
O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2587

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14TH DECEMBER, 2021


REGISTERED SOCIETIES

2587. SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL:

SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI:


 Will the Minister of COOPERATION (सहका�रता मं�ी) be pleased to state:


(a) the number of societies registered in various States across the country and the number of societies functioning out of the said societies;

(b) the amount-wise grant released for the development of the said societies and the names of cooperative societies to which it has been given under it during the last five years details thereof, year-wise; and

(c) whether the Government proposes to promote cooperative sector in the future if so, the sectors thereof?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF COOPERATION

सहका�रतामं�ी    (SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a): As per Statistical Profile - 2018 published by National Cooperative Union of India (NCUI), there are 854355 Co-operative Societies registered with various States/Union Territories. Details are given at Annexure – I.

(b): The Government administers the Central Sector Integrated Scheme on Agricultural Cooperation (CSISAC) for the development & promotion, education & training of cooperatives in the country. The grants under the scheme are provided to the implementing agencies namely; National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC), National Council for Cooperative Training (NCCT) and National Cooperative Union of India (NCUI).Besides this, National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) has released grants out of its Cooperative Development Fund.

Details for the last five years are given at Annexure – II.

(c):Yes Sir.


Annexure-I
List of Registered Cooperative Societies


(As per Statistical Profile-2018 Published by NCUI)


Sl. No. STATES/UNION TERRITORIES TOTAL NON-CREDIT TOTAL CREDIT Grand Total
(NON-CREDIT + CREDIT)

1. Andaman and Nicobar
Islands  1987 117 2104

2. Andhra Pradesh 70344 2874 73218

3. Arunachal Pradesh 731 52 783

4. Assam 6489 3757 10246

5. Bihar 30351 8818 39169

6. Chandigarh  225 18 243

7. Chhattisgarh 10011 1353 11364

8. Dadra and Nagar Haveli 244 40 284

9. Daman and Diu  97 9 106

10. Delhi 4924 1436 6360

11. Goa 3393 429 3822

12. Gujarat 62866 14684 77550

13. Haryana 23814 758 24572

14. Himachal Pradesh 2799 2595 5394

15. Jammu and Kashmir 1368 652 2020

16. Jharkhand 9461 4394 13855

17. Karnataka 30512 10426 40938

18. Kerala 16177 3086 19263

19. Lakshadweep  62 19 81

20. Madhya Pradesh 39079 8336 47415

21. Maharashtra 143372 62514 205886

22. Manipur 8907 330 9237

23. Meghalaya 1309 246 1555

24. Mizoram 1276 161 1437

25. Nagaland 7298 1761 9059

26. Odisha 14601 2729 17330

27. Puducherry  396 136 532

28. Punjab 13322 4115 17437

29. Rajasthan 21941 6518 28459

30. Sikkim 5179 285 5464

31. Tamil Nadu 17849 6633 24482

32. Telangana 64296 860 65156

33. Tripura 1778 289 2067

34. Uttar Pradesh 35605 12583 48188

35. Uttarakhand 4848 775 5623

36. West Bengal 19839 13817 33656

37. TOTAL 676750 177605 854355


Annexure –II


Statement of grants to NCDC, NCCT, and NCUI for the last five years


         (Rs. in lakhs)

Organization  2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

NCDC 11295 20181 11450 12950 31139

NCCT 875.5 1616.26 2260 6181.25 5174.815

NCUI 725.75 842.62 - 2.505 1416.110

Total 12896.25 22639.88 13710 19133.755 37729.925


Statement of grants released by National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development

(NABARD) for the last five years

         (Rs. in lakhs)

Organization  2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

NABARD 1672.43 1883.93 1665.67 1789.63 1871.03


*****

